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POLICY:   

Kern Health Systems (KHS) will encourage optimum maternity care as appropriate for all pregnant 
members.  Maternity care will include: antenatal care; delivery; postpartum care; education; high risk 
interventions; and genetic counseling, screening, and referral. All pregnancy providers shall utilize a 
multi-disciplinary approach to perinatal care. This approach establishes a framework for cooperative 
efforts to reduce perinatal morbidity and mortality.  This coordinated system emphasizes professional 
expertise, consultation, communication and education for the effective use of resources based on local 
and individualized needs. All pregnant KHS members will receive case coordination of Obstetric and 
Comprehensive Perinatal Services to the degree warranted by the State Department of Health Care 
Services (DHCS) combined standardized risk assessment tools.  

 
Maternity care will be performed by qualified network practitioners/providers (referred to as 
"pregnancy practitioners" in the remainder of this document).  If the KHS network does not include 
a Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM), Licensed Midwife (LM), or Certified Nurse Practitioner (CNP), 
Medi-Cal members may receive maternity care from non-contracted LM’s, CNP’s or CNMs.2  In 
order to maintain high quality care for pregnant women, KHS will authorize antenatal care only when 
it is provided by a licensed practitioner who has had special training in this area.  This may include 
Obstetricians, Family Practitioners, and nurse mid-wives or nurse practitioners.  Other practitioners 
who wish to perform antenatal services will need to provide documentation of adequate training and 
experience. Pregnancy practitioners are exempt from the requirement of certification as Medi-Cal 
Comprehensive Perinatal Services Providers (CPSP); nevertheless, they are required to follow 
specified CPSP Guidelines as defined in this policy.3 

 
KHS will maintain and communicate maternity care protocols to pregnancy practitioners. Maternity 
care will be provided in accordance with the following adopted guidelines: 
The most current standards or guidelines of the American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists 
(ACOG) 4 

 
The presence of risk factors in individual patients will affect the type and quantity of maternity services 
that may be appropriate.  Certain members may require additional services or core services at more 
frequent intervals. 

 
Maternity care will be provided in accordance with the statutory, regulatory, and contractual 
requirements outlined in the following sources: 

• California Code of Regulations Title 22 §§51345; 51348; 51348.1; 51179; and 511795 (CPSP 
Guidelines) 

• DHCS Contract Sections Attachment A-5 (2)(F); Attachment A-9; and Attachment A-10 6 
• MMCD Policy Letter 96-01: Obstetrical Care 
• Newborns' and Mothers' Health Act of 1997 (NMHA) 
• American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Postpartum Extension 2022 

 
       
 
 
 
 
 DEFINITIONS:  
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Antenatal Care Care of patients during pregnancy prior to delivery. 
Post-Partum Care Care of patients from the date of delivery until one year from that date.  
Genetic 
Counseling 

A communication process that deals with the occurrence, or the risk of 
occurrence, of a genetic disorder in the family. The key elements are 
diagnosis, communication, and options. 

Individualized 
Care Plan (ICP) 

Document that assists in the planning, coordination, and documentation of 
perinatal services.  The ICP includes health education, psychosocial, and 
nutritional components as well as identification and documentation of risk 
conditions, problems, interventions, and outcome information.  The ICP 
also clearly identifies parties responsible for carrying out proposed 
interventions. 

Free Standing 
Birth Center 
(FBC) 

The term “free standing birth center” as a health facility –  
(i)that is not a hospital;  
(ii)where childbirth is planned to occur away from the pregnant woman’s 
residence; 
(iii)that is licensed or otherwise approved by the state to provide prenatal 
labor and delivery or postpartum care and other ambulatory services that 
are included in the plan; and (iv) that complies with such other 
requirements relating to the health and safety of individuals furnished 
services by the facility as the state shall establish. 

  
PROCEDURES:  

 1.0 ACCESS 
Pregnancy testing does not need prior authorization and may be performed by participating or 
non-participating practitioners/providers.   
Members are not required to obtain a referral from their Primary Care Practitioner (PCP) or 
prior approval from KHS before receiving maternity care from a pregnancy practitioner.6 non-
emergent specialty care procedures require prior authorization according to KHS Policy and 
Procedure #3.22-Referral and Authorization Process. 

 
Pregnancy services qualify as minor consent services. Minors do not need parental consent to 
access these services.  See KHS Policy and Procedure 2.17 – Access-Treatment of a Minor 
for additional information.7 

 
1.1 Appointments and Appointment Follow-Up8 

An initial obstetrical visit should be offered within two weeks of the request for an 
appointment, if requested by the member. The member may request an appointment 
outside of the two-week period but should be as near as possible to six weeks after the 
last menstrual period.9  

 
Pregnancy practitioners are responsible to take steps to ensure that patients under their 
care receive appropriate services.  Pregnancy practitioners must contact immediately 
by phone those patients who fail to keep a scheduled appointment.  A lack of response 
by the patient or inability to contact the patient should be followed by a letter within 
one week of the missed appointment. All attempts must be documented in the 
member’s medical record.  
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 2.0 COVERED SERVICES 
The expected number of maternity visits is calculated in accordance with recommended 
frequency guidelines.  This calculation takes into account the date of eligibility, date of initial 
visit, and estimated confinement date. A woman with active medical or obstetric problems 
should be seen more frequently at medically appropriate intervals, as determined by the nature 
and severity of the problems.   

 
Although KHS does not require prior authorization for maternity visits, the expected number 
of visits is authorized and noted in the KHS information system for claims payment purposes.  
Generally, a woman with an uncomplicated pregnancy is examined every 4 weeks for the first 
28 weeks of pregnancy, every 2 or 3 weeks until 36 weeks of gestation, and weekly thereafter 
according to the following guidelines: 

   
Week 1-4 Initial Visit 
Week 5-8 Antepartum visit 1 
Week 9-12 Antepartum visit 2 
Week 13-16 Antepartum visit 3 
Week 17-20 Antepartum visit 4 
Week 21-24 Antepartum visit 5 
Week 25-28 Antepartum visit 6 
Week 29-30 Antepartum visit 7 
Week 31-32 Antepartum visit 8 
Week 33-34 Antepartum visit 9 
Week 35-36 Antepartum visit 10 
Week 37 Antepartum visit 11 
Week 38 Antepartum visit 12 
Week 39 Antepartum visit 13 
Week 40 Antepartum visit 14 
  
48-96 hours 
postpartum 

Required by law for early discharge patients 

1-2 weeks post op 
C-section 

Routine postoperative care 

3-8 weeks 
postpartum 

Standard Postpartum Visit  

Until 1 year after 
delivery date 

Postpartum Extension 

 
The post hospital visit for early discharge should not be billed and shall not be separately 
reimbursed as it is intended to include services that would have been provided if the patient 
had not left the hospital early.  The visit 1-2 weeks post C-section shall not be separately 
reimbursed as that is routine postoperative care expected to be provided in the reimbursement 
provided for the delivery. 
 
The pregnancy practitioner is required to manage the frequency of antenatal care visits in 
accordance with the patient’s individual needs and risk factors. It is expected that the level of 
care for members remain consistent with professional standards. Visits that exceed the 
expected number are reviewed and processed based on medical necessity. 
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  2.1 Pregnancy Testing 

Blood pregnancy tests are reimbursed based on medical necessity.  KHS does not 
reimburse participating pregnancy providers for routine blood pregnancy test.  Urine 
pregnancy tests should be performed for routine screening.   

   
2.2 Antenatal Care  

Practitioners must notify UM of initiation of care within 5 working days of the initial 
visit. Notification must include: 
A. Estimated date of confinement (EDC) 
B. Last menstrual period (LMP) 
C. Gravida/Para 
D. Pregnancy Practitioner 
E. Mode of Delivery 
F. Delivery Hospital  
G. High Risk conditions 

 
The following table outlines required antenatal services.  These services must be 
documented in the medical record. 
 

   
Service Details Required Referrals 

Antibody Screen   
Blood Test ABO blood group and RH type  
Breastfeeding 
Education and 
Counseling 

Breast feeding education and 
counseling are available through 
prenatal classes, CPSP providers 
and prenatal packets mailed to 
pregnant members 

 

Cervical Cytology   
Comprehensive 
Health History 

Must include a screening for 
genetic disorders 

 

Cystic Fibrosis 
Screening 

All pregnant members should be 
offered cystic fibrosis testing and 
counseling. Refusal to accept 
testing must be documented in the 
member’s medical record. 

 

Gestational 
Diabetes Screen 

 Identified either through medical 
history, initial combined 
assessment, or routine glucose 
testing (50 grams glucola) at 24-28 
weeks  
 

All pregnant members 
identified as having a history 
of diabetes or current 
gestational diabetes must be 
either referred to the KMC 
OB High Risk clinic, 
referred for support services 
through the UM referral 
process, or referred to WIC 
for follow up support 
services. 
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Service Details Required Referrals 
Hemoglobin/ 
hematocrit 

  

HIV Testing and 
Counseling 

All pregnant members must be 
offered HIV testing and 
counseling.10  Refusal to accept 
testing must be documented in the 
member’s medical record. 

 

Physical 
Examination 

Complete  

Rubella Antibody 
Titer 

  

Syphilis Screen   
Urinalysis Must include microscopic 

examination or culture 
 

 

 
Any provider who delivers antenatal care must provide notice to UM concerning individuals 
involved in the delivery and responsible for managing complications of pregnancy, such as 
miscarriage, pre-term labor, fetal complications, pre-eclampsia, etc. 
 

   
  2.3 Delivery 

The pregnancy practitioner must inform the member of the general plan for hospital 
admission, labor, delivery, and postpartum care.11 He/she should direct women with 
high-risk pregnancies to the Kern Medical Center advanced obstetrics and neonatal 
care unit.  

 
After delivery, a pregnancy practitioner may wait up to 48 hours after vaginal delivery 
or 96 hours after C-Section delivery to discharge the member.  With member consent, 
a pregnancy practitioner may choose to discharge the member from the hospital prior 
to the 48/96 hour minimum and request a post-discharge visit during that 48/96 hour 
period. The post-discharge visit may be in the mother’s home or the treating 
practitioner’s office. 12  The visit must include, at a minimum, parent education, 
assistance, training in breast feeding or bottle feeding, and the performance of any 
necessary maternal or neonatal physical assessment.  

 
No prior authorization is required, but the post-discharge visit must be provided by a 
participating practitioner/provider. For notification purposes, the practitioner/provider 
should submit a Referral Authorization Form within the next business day.  (Included 
as attachment to KHS Policy and Procedure #3.22 - Referral Process).  The 
notification must include: 

   A. Pertinent member demographic 
   B. Date of hospital discharge 
   C. Date of skilled nursing visit 
   D. Referral physician's orders 

 
The referral is automatically approved and processed by the KHS Case Manager.  The 



7 
Kern Health Systems 
Policy 3.24-P Pregnancy and Maternity Care  
Revised 11/2022 

approved authorization form is faxed/returned to the referring provider. 
 
  2.4 Postpartum Care 

The initial postpartum care visit should generally be accomplished on or between 21 
and 56 days after delivery.  An additional postpartum visit should be accomplished 
within two weeks after a Cesarean Section delivery. These intervals may be modified 
if warranted by the needs of the member.  The routine postpartum review should 
include the following services:  
A. Interval history and physical examination, including pelvic examination 
B. Laboratory data as indicated 
C. Family planning counseling 
D. Nutritional, health education, and psychosocial reassessments. 

 
Postpartum visits should be clearly documented as such in the member's medical 
record. Additional postpartum visits as needed will be approved through to one year 
post delivery date. 
 
Kern Health Systems (KHS) covers up to 20 individual and/or group counseling 
sessions for pregnant and postpartum individuals with specified risk factors for 
perinatal depression when sessions are delivered during the prenatal period and/or 
during the 12 months following childbirth. Please refer to policy # 3.14 Mental 
Health Services for benefit details resulting from Department of Health Care Services 
All Plan Letter 22-006. 

  2.5 Assessments13 
Assessments of risk factors must be offered in each trimester and postpartum and must 
include review of obstetrical, nutrition, health education and psychosocial 
interventions.  

 
    

 Psychosocial14 Nutrition15 Health Education16 
Complete initial 
assessment 

Included in combined 
initial assessment 
form 

Included in combined 
initial assessment 
form 

Included in combined 
initial assessment form 

Trimester 
reassessment by 
20 weeks 
gestation 

√ √ √ 

Trimester 
reassessment by 
28 weeks 
gestation 

√ √ √ 

Postpartum 
assessment, care 
plan, and 
interventions 

Included in combined 
postpartum 
assessment form 

Included in combined 
postpartum 
assessment form 

Included in combined 
postpartum assessment 
form 
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 Psychosocial14 Nutrition15 Health Education16 
Additional 
services 

Treatment, 
intervention, and 
referral services with 
Plan assistance or 
coordination via the 
Health Educator. 

Prescribing of prenatal 
vitamins and mineral 
supplements. 
 
Treatment, 
intervention, and 
referral services 
including referral to 
the local WIC 
Program or 
specialized nutritional 
services through the 
KHS Health 
Educator.17 
 

Interventions based on 
identified needs, 
interests, and 
capabilities; particularly 
directed towards 
assisting the member to 
make appropriate, well 
informed decisions about 
her pregnancy, delivery, 
and parenting. 
 
Referrals via the KHS 
Health Educator. 

  
Reassessments are not required in the trimester of entry into care. 

  2.6 High Risk Intervention18 
Members presenting with high risk factors must receive specific interventions targeted 
to that risk.  Practitioners must determine the appropriate level of intervention and 
ensure that it is available to the member by providing service on-site, through referral, 
or by requesting assistance from the Plan.  UM should be notified of all high risk cases 
and will assist with the education of the high risk condition.  
 
UM is responsible for case management of high-risk members.  The Nurse Case 
Manager coordinates care between pregnancy practitioners, the KHS Health Educator, 
and when indicated, the appropriate linked community resource. Pregnancy 
practitioners should refer high risk members to UM via Referral/Prior Authorization 
Forms.  (See Attachment D). 

 
  2.7 Genetic Screening, Counseling, and Referral 

Pregnant members are provided genetic screening, counseling, and referral as needed.19  
Pregnancy practitioners must screen for the potential need for these services in 
accordance with ACOG standards. He/she should submit a referral to UM if he/she 
determines that there is need for medical geneticist assessment and counseling. (See 
KHS Policy and Procedure #3.22 – Referral and Authorization Process for details).   

 
Counseling should be provided upon diagnosis of a genetic disorder.  The counselor 
should communicate to the family a range of available options. The counselor’s 
function is not to dictate a particular course of action, but to provide information that 
will allow couples to make an informed decision. 

 
   2.7.1 Alpha Fetoprotein (AFP) Testing Program20 

The AFP Program screens for neural tube and other birth defects. The Genetic 
Disease Branch develops standards for AFP testing sites and approves Prenatal 
Diagnostic Centers.   The approved centers provide genetic counseling and 
testing including ultrasonography and amniocentesis.   
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Pregnancy practitioners are required to discuss and offer AFP Screening to all 
pregnant women in their care who are seen by the 20th completed week (140 
days) of pregnancy counting from the first day of the last normal menstrual 
period. All KHS pregnant members should be offered the AFP test between 15-
20 weeks gestational age. Pregnancy practitioners are encouraged to offer 
screening tests at the first prenatal visit. If the woman declines, she should sign 
the waiver form provided by the State. (See Attachment B). 

 
Current standards of practice require that all women who meet one of the 
following conditions be offered amniocentesis at an approved genetic center:  
A. Thirty-five (35) years or older at time of estimated date of confinement 

(EDC) 
B. Previously had chromosomally abnormal fetus 
C. Known carrier of a recessive metabolic disorder detectable in utero 

 
Amniocentesis requires prior authorization. 

 
  2.7.2 Other Genetic Abnormalities 

California law requires that all newborns, prior to discharge from the hospital, 
be screened for phenylketonuria (PKU), sickle cell anemia, galactosemia, 
related hemoglobinopathies, and primary congenital hypothyroidism. All 
pregnancy practitioners must distribute the pamphlet Newborn Screening Test 
to pregnant members prior to their estimated date of delivery. 21   (See 
Attachment C).  

  
2.7.2.1 PKU 
Confirmed positive PKU is a CCS eligible condition and all treatment, which 
includes formula and special food products, pertaining to the metabolic disease 
is covered under CCS. KHS and CCS collaborate to assure that any KHS 
newborns with a positive PKU diagnosis are entered into treatment within the 
first few weeks of life.  KHS ensures that members diagnosed with PKU have 
access to available and accessible practitioners/provider organizations qualified 
to treat the condition.22 

 
 3.0 INDIVIDUALIZED CARE PLAN (ICP23) 

The ICP is an easily reviewed, condensed summary of the maternity services planned and 
provided to a KHS member during her pregnancy. Member problems, needs, and risk 
conditions in the following four areas, as well as the interventions planned for each 
problem/need/risk should be included in the ICP: 
A. Obstetrical 
B. Nutrition 
C. Psychosocial 
D. Health Education 
 
The pregnancy practitioner is responsible for ensuring that an ICP is initiated upon the entry 
into care. The ICP should be developed in consultation with the KHS member after the initial 
combined assessment has been conducted. In addition to the pregnancy practitioner, health 
practitioners who provided the services documented on the ICP (e.g., nurse, physician, 
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nutritionist, social worker, health educator, comprehensive perinatal health worker, or 
physician assistant who saw the patient and made the assessment, performed the treatments, 
or recommended the interventions) may complete the ICP form.  Practitioners must date and 
initial their assessments, recommendations and interventions.    

 
The ICP should be updated and reviewed, at least at each trimester, postpartum, and as 
necessary.  

 
A copy of the ICP must be maintained in the member’s medical record. The ICP should be 
available upon request from UM or the KHS Health Education Department. 
 
Pregnancy practitioners who are currently Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program (CPSP) 
approved, may use their current CPSP approved ICP form.  Pregnancy practitioners who are 
not CPSP approved may contact the (KCDPH) CPSP Coordinator or the Department of Health 
Care Services (DHCS), Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health Department (MCAH), for a 
camera-ready copy of the State approved Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program – Initial 
Combined Assessment form.  (See Attachment A).   
 

4.0 COORDINATION OF MATERNAL CARE 
Every component of the multi-disciplinary system should promote and provide personal 
attention to the member, and the original practitioner-member relationship should resume 
when referral or consultative care is no longer necessary.  

 
Pregnancy practitioners should initiate appropriate referrals when a special need is identified 
requiring multi-disciplinary management.  KHS facilitates the multi-disciplinary case 
management process with timely processing of the referrals for specialty care, education, or 
counseling, as needed and authorized. See KHS Policy and Procedure #3.22 - Referral and 
Authorization Process for details. 

 
Pregnancy practitioners must ensure that health education, nutrition and psychosocial 
assessment, reassessments, and interventions are administered by fully qualified personnel.  
Components of case coordination include the following: 

   A. Assessments (obstetrical, nutrition, health education and psychosocial) 
  B. Written individualized care plan based on all assessments which shall be maintained in      
   patient’s medical record 
   C. Appropriate interventions/treatments provided according to the care plan 
  D. Continuous assessments of patient’s status and progress relative to care plan  
   interventions with appropriate revision of the care plan 
  E. Case conferences or other appropriate communication involving all team members  
   regarding each patient’s care 
  F. Comprehensive record system where all information relating to patient care is  
   documented and is available to all team members 
  G. Record-sharing system to exchange information among providers and the Plan,  
   especially referrals, consultations, and pregnancy outcomes 
 

KHS and MCAH share a common interest in insuring that maternal and child health services 
are available to KHS Plan members.  KHS and MCAH have the common goal of achievement 
of the provision of optimal perinatal care for members. To coordinate perinatal care between 
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KHS and MCAH, a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with KCDPH has been 
established to improve members’ obstetrical needs.24 
 

 5.0  Medical Necessity for Non-Specialty Mental Health Services (NSMHS)  
 

In accordance with W&I Code sections 14059.5 and 14184.402, for individuals under 21 years 
of age, a service is “medically necessary” or a “medical necessity” if the service meets the 
EPSDT standard set forth in Section 1396d(r)(5) of Title 42 of the USC.  
The federal EPSDT mandate requires states to furnish all appropriate and medically necessary 
services that could be covered under a Medicaid State Plan (as described in 42 USC Section 
1396d(a)) as needed to correct or ameliorate health conditions, including behavioral health 
conditions, discovered by a screening service, regardless of whether those services are covered 
in the state’s Medicaid State Plan.  
 
Consistent with federal guidance from CMS, behavioral health services, including NSMHS, 
need not be curative or completely restorative to ameliorate a behavioral health condition. 
Services that sustain, support, improve, or make more tolerable a behavioral health condition 
are considered to ameliorate the condition and are thus medically necessary and are covered 
as EPSDT services.  
 
In accordance with W&I Code sections 14059.5 and 14184.402, for individuals 21 years of 
age or older, a service is “medically necessary” or a “medical necessity” when it is reasonable 
and necessary to protect life, to prevent significant illness or significant disability, or to 
alleviate severe pain.  
 
KHS Responsibility for NSMHS 

KHS must provide or arrange for the provision of the following NSMHS:  
1. Mental health evaluation and treatment, including individual, group and family 
psychotherapy.  
2. Psychological and neuropsychological testing, when clinically indicated to 
evaluate a mental health condition.  
3. Outpatient services for the purposes of monitoring drug therapy.  
4. Psychiatric consultation.  
5. Outpatient laboratory, drugs, supplies, and supplements.  
 

KHS must provide or arrange for the provision of NSMHS for the following populations:  
• Members who are 21 years of age and older with mild-to-moderate distress, or mild-
to-moderate impairment of mental, emotional, or behavioral functioning resulting from 
mental health disorders, as defined by the current Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of 
Mental Disorders. 
 • Members who are under the age of 21, to the extent they are eligible for services 
through the EPSDT benefit, regardless of the level of distress or impairment, or the 
presence of a diagnosis; and,  
• Members of any age with potential mental health disorders not yet diagnosed.  

 
In addition to the above requirements, KHS must provide psychotherapy to members under 
the age of 21 with specified risk factors or with persistent mental health symptoms in the 
absence of a mental health disorder. KHS is also required to cover up to 20 individual and/or 
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group counseling sessions for pregnant and postpartum individuals with specified risk factors 
for perinatal depression when sessions are delivered during the prenatal period and/or during 
the 12 months following childbirth. Details regarding NSMHS psychiatric and psychological 
services, including psychotherapy coverage, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes 
that are covered, and information regarding eligible provider types can be found in the Medi-
Cal Provider Manual, Non-Specialty Mental Health Services: Psychiatric and Psychological 
Services. 
  
Laboratory testing may include tests to determine a baseline assessment before prescribing 
psychiatric medications or to monitor side effects from psychiatric medications. Supplies may 
include laboratory supplies. 
 
Consistent with state law, clinically appropriate and covered NSMHS are covered by KHSs 
even when:  

1) Services are provided prior to determination of a diagnosis, during the assessment 
period, or prior to a determination of whether NSMHS or SMHS access criteria are 
met;  
2) Services are not included in an individual treatment plan;  
3) The member has a co-occurring mental health condition and substance use disorder 
(SUD); or  
4) NSMHS and SMHS services are provided concurrently, if those services are 
coordinated and not duplicated.  

 
At any time, members can choose to seek and obtain a mental health assessment from a 
licensed mental health provider within KHS’s provider network. KHS is obligated to ensure 
that a mental health screening of members is conducted by network Primary Care Providers 
(PCP). Members with positive screening results may be further assessed either by the PCP or 
by referral to a network mental health provider. The member may then be treated by the PCP 
within the PCP’s scope of practice. When the condition is beyond the PCP’s scope of practice, 
the PCP must refer the member to a mental health provider, first attempting to refer within the 
KHS network.  
 
KHS must cover outpatient laboratory testing, supplies, and supplements prescribed by mental 
health providers in KHS’s network and PCPs, including physician administered drugs 
administered by a health care professional in a clinic, physician’s office, or outpatient setting 
through the medical benefit, to assess and treat mental health conditions. KHS may require 
that NSMHS for adults are provided through KHS's provider network, subject to a medical 
necessity determination. 16 KHSs must cover outpatient laboratory tests, drugs, 
 
Consistent with APL 21-006 or subsequent guidance, KHS must ensure that its network is 
adequate to provide the full range of covered NSMHS to its members.  
 
KHS must also cover and pay for emergency room professional services as described in 
Section 53855 of Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR). This includes all 
professional physical, mental, and substance use treatment services, including screening 
examinations necessary to determine the presence or absence of an emergency medical 
condition and, if an emergency medical condition exists, for all services medically necessary 
to stabilize the member. Emergency services include facility and professional services and 
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facility charges claimed by emergency departments.  
  

6.0 Responsibility for Alcohol and Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Screening, Referral, and 
Services  
 
KHS must provide covered SUD services, including alcohol and drug use screening, 
assessment, brief interventions, and referral to treatment (SABIRT) for members ages 11 and 
older, including pregnant members, in primary care settings and tobacco, alcohol, and illicit 
drug screening in accordance with American Academy of Pediatrics Bright Futures for 
Children recommendations and United States Preventive Services Taskforce grade A and B 
recommendations for adults as outlined in APL 21-014, Alcohol and Drug Screening, 
Assessment, Brief Interventions and Referral to Treatment. Further, KHS must provide or 
arrange for the provision of:  

• Medications for Addiction Treatment (also known as Medication-Assisted 
Treatment) provided in primary care, inpatient hospital, emergency departments, and 
other contracted medical settings.  
• Emergency services necessary to stabilize the member.  

 
7.0 Care Management and Care Coordination of Mental Health in Pregnancy  

KHS continues to be required to provide medical case management and cover and pay for all 
medically necessary Medi-Cal-covered physical health care services for a member receiving 
SMHS. KHS must coordinate care with the MHP. KHS is responsible for the appropriate 
management of a member’s mental and physical health care, which includes, but is not limited 
to, medication reconciliation and the coordination of all medically necessary, contractually 
required Medi-Cal-covered services, including mental health services, both within and outside 
the KHS's provider network.  
 

8.0 Mental Health Parity  
Subpart K of Part 438 of Title 42 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) provides that 
treatment limitations for mental health benefits may not be more restrictive than the 
predominant treatment limitations applied to medical or surgical benefits. This precludes any 
restrictions to a member’s access to an initial mental health assessment. Therefore, KHS must 
not require prior authorization for an initial mental health assessment.  
 
DHCS recognizes that while many PCPs provide initial behavioral health assessments but not 
all do. If a member’s PCP cannot perform the mental health assessment, they must refer the 
member to the appropriate provider and ensure that the referral to the appropriate delivery 
system for mental health services, either in KHS’s provider network or the county mental 
health plan’s network, is made in accordance with the No Wrong Door policies set forth in 
W&I Code section 14184.402(h) and APL 22-005. 
  
KHS must ensure direct access to an initial mental health assessment by a licensed mental 
health provider within KHS’s provider network. KHS must not require a referral from a PCP 
or prior authorization for an initial mental health assessment performed by a mental health 
network provider. KHS must notify members of this policy, and KHS’s member informing 
materials must clearly state that referral and prior authorization are not required for a member 
to seek an initial mental health assessment from a network mental health provider. KHS is 
required to cover the cost of an initial mental health assessment completed by an out-of-
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network provider only if there are no in-network providers that can complete the necessary 
service within the applicable timely and geographical access requirements set forth in APL 19-
002 or subsequent guidance.  
 
If further services are needed that require authorization, KHS is required to follow guidance 
developed for mental health parity, as set out below.  
 
 
KHS’s policies and procedures (P&P) must ensure that authorization determinations are based 
on the requested medically necessary health care service in a manner that is consistent with 
current evidence-based clinical practice guidelines. Such utilization management P&Ps may 
also take into consideration the following:  
• Service type.  
• Appropriate service usage.  
• Cost and effectiveness of service and service alternatives.  
• Contraindications to service and service alternatives.  
• Potential fraud, waste, and abuse.  
• Patient and medical safety.  
• Providers’ adherence to quality and access standards.  
• Other clinically relevant factors.  
 
The P&Ps must be consistently applied to medical/surgical, mental health, and SUD benefits. 
KHS must notify network providers of all services that require prior authorization, concurrent 
authorization or retrospective authorization and ensure that all network providers are aware of 
the procedures and timeframes necessary to obtain authorization for these services.  
 
The disclosure requirements for KHS includes making utilization management criteria for 
medical necessity determinations for mental health and SUD benefits available to members, 
eligible beneficiaries, and network providers upon request in accordance with Title 42, CFR, 
Section 438.915(a). KHS must also provide to members the reason for any denial or partial 
denial for reimbursement or payment of services or any other adverse benefit determination 
for mental health or SUD in accordance with Title 42, CFR, Section 438.915(b). In addition, 
all services must be provided in a culturally and linguistically appropriate manner. 
  

9.0 REIMBURSEMENT 
Pregnancy practitioners receive negotiated contract rates when claims are submitted in 
compliance with the guidelines outlined in this policy and KHS Policy and Procedure #6.01 - 
Claims Submission/Reimbursement. Practitioners may file a dispute regarding reimbursement 
decisions through the KHS dispute process as outlined in KHS Policy and Procedure #6.04 - 
Practitioner/Provider Disputes Regarding Claims Payment. 

  
9.1 Non-Contracted Certified Nurse Midwives25  

KHS must inform Medi-Cal beneficiaries that they have a right to obtain out-of-plan 
CNM or LM services. In accordance with federal and state network adequacy 
requirements, KHS must include a minimum of one CNM and one LM in its provider 
network, to the extent that CNMs and LMs are available in KHS’s contracted service 
area. .If there is no Certified Nurse Midwife (CNM), Licensed Midwife (LM), or 
Certified Nurse Practitioner (CNP) in the KHS provider network, KHS shall reimburse 
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non-contracting CNMs or LMs for services provided to Medi-Cal Members at no less 
than the applicable Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS) rates. KHS will provide coverage 
for freestanding birth center facility services and services rendered by certain 
professionals providing services in a freestanding birth center.  KHS will contract 
directly with providers in their networks for these services.  If that is not a possibility, 
KHS will arrange to provide such services through out-of-network providers, per 
contractual and regulatory requirements. For birthing centers, KHS will reimburse no 
less than the applicable Medi-Cal FFS rate.  Hospitals shall be reimbursed as outlined 
in KHS Policy and Procedure #3.31- Emergency Services.  
 

  9.1.1  Network Expansion 
KHS must document efforts to include each of the above provider types in their 
provider networks. KHS is not required to contract with an FBC, a CNM, or an LM if 
any of the following circumstances apply: 

1) The provider is unwilling to accept the higher of the KHS’s contract rates 
or the Medi-Cal FFS rates. 

2) The provider does not meet KHS’s applicable professional standards or has 
disqualifying quality of care issues (i.e., KHS has documented concerns 
with the provider’s quality of care). 

 
At a minimum, KHS must ensure that staff assisting members through telephone 
inquiries inform members of their right to obtain services from out-of-network FBCs, 
CNMs, and LMs when access to these provider types is not available in-network. If 
DHCS identifies deficiencies in an KHS’s network, DHCS may require KHS to submit 
documentation of its ability to provide members with information about out of network 
access. 

 
10.0 PROVIDER QUALIFICATIONS 

Apart from pregnancy testing and allowed non-contracted CNM services, maternity care may 
only be provided by network practitioners credentialed specifically as pregnancy practitioners.  
Practitioners must meet the standards outlined in the table below to be considered for 
pregnancy practitioner credentialing.  

 
Practitioner Type Minimum Requirements 

Physician • Documented training in either Obstetrics through a certified 
Obstetrical Residency Program or Family Practice through 
a certified Family Practice Residency Program 

                                      
OR 

 
• Documented post-graduate training and experience 

comparable with that received in a family practice 
residency (a minimum of three months with direct 
supervision); and will be sponsored by an Obstetrician or 
Family Practice physician. 

 
Mid-level (Registered 
Nurse Practitioner, 

• Documented training in antepartum care 
• Will be supervised by a Physician who meets the 
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Physician Assistant, or 
Nurse Midwife) 

requirements to provide antenatal care 

 
Pregnancy practitioners must demonstrate that their malpractice insurance carrier is aware that 
they are providing such service.   

 
KHS uses Title 22, CCR, Section 51179.6, for guidelines in assessing pregnancy practitioners 
and ancillary practitioners for prenatal services. Comprehensive perinatal practitioners may 
include any of the following: 
A. General practice physician 
B. Family practice physician 
C. Pediatrician 
D. Obstetrician-gynecologist 
E. Certified Nurse Midwife 
F. Registered nurse 
G. Nurse practitioner 
H. Physician’s assistant 
I. Social worker 
J. Health educator 
K. Childbirth educator 
L. Registered Dietician 
M. Comprehensive Perinatal Health Worker (CPHW) (Medical Assistant or Aide with at 

least one year’s perinatal experience) 
 

Ancillary services/staff who may provide services within specific components of CPSP 
include the following: 
A. Geneticists 
B. Other medical specialists 
C. Public health services 
D. Family planning services 
E. Substance abuse prevention services 
F. Community based organization 
G. Community outreach services 
H. Agencies providing transportation 
I. Domestic Violence units 
J. Child protective Services 
K. Sweet Success 
L. WIC 
M. CHDP 
N. Translation services 
O. Respite care services 

 
If a KHS contracted hospital is unable to provide the full range of perinatal and neonatal 
services, it must have formalized arrangements for consultation and transfer of high-risk 
mothers or neonates to Kern Medical Center (KMC).  The purpose of such an arrangement is 
to promote comprehensive, continuous, safe, quality perinatal care for the KHS plan member 
from the antepartum through the intrapartum and the postpartum period.  Transfers for 
members with identified needs should be arranged by treating pregnancy practitioners.   



17 
Kern Health Systems 
Policy 3.24-P Pregnancy and Maternity Care  
Revised 11/2022 

 
All assessments should be completed by an OB practitioner or staff member who meets the 
minimum requirements for ancillary staff.26. 

 
11.0 PROVIDER RESOURCES 

11.1 Training 
KHS helps to develop training and evaluation, in coordination with MCAH on the 
standards and requirements of providing comprehensive perinatal services. 27  
Pregnancy practitioners who wish to send their staff to CPHW training for certification 
of training completion, should contact either MCAH at (661) 868-0523 or the Plan’s 
Health Educator.  

 
Pregnancy practitioners who are unfamiliar with the protocols related to the 
development of an ICP may contact the local MCAH Program’s CPSP Coordinator or 
the KHS Member Health Education Department for technical assistance.  

 
The KHS Health Education Department, Chief Medical Officer, and Administrative 
Director of Health Services may also assist with perinatal related practitioner training 
and education either through site technical assistance, updates on local or State training, 
Newsletters or mailings. 

 
11.2 Materials and Supplies 

Pregnancy practitioners can obtain a copy of ACOG standards (seventh edition) and 
current CPSP regulations (Title 22) either by contacting the State DHCS, Maternal and 
Child Health Section or contacting the local MCAH Program for assistance at (661) 
868-0523. 

 
Pregnancy practitioners may purchase the Hollister Maternal/Newborn Medical 
Record System by calling Hollister's toll-free telephone number (1-800-323-4060) or 
contacting the area representative at 1-800-624-5369, ext. 1091.  The approximate 
cost is $120 for 50 pregnancies or $2.50 per patient record. 

 
 
  12.0     DELEGATION OVERSIGHT 

    KHS is responsible for ensuring that their delegates comply with all applicable state and   
    federal laws and regulations, contract requirements, and other DHCS guidance,  
    including APLs and Policy Letters. These requirements must be communicated by KHS  
    to all delegated entities and subcontractors. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 
• Attachment A:  Comprehensive Perinatal Services Program – Initial Combined Assessment 
• Attachment B:  Waiver form 
• Attachment C:  Newborn Screening Test 
• Attachment D:  Referral/Prior Authorization Form  
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CoNSP.NTIREFuSAL 

FOR lHE. CAuFORNlA ExPANDED AFP SCREENING PROGRAM 

1. 1 have read the information about the California Expanded AFP 
Scn:cning Program whichis contained in this booklet (or have had it read 
to me by: ). 

2.	 I have been informed that: 

a)	 the .purpose of the California Ex~ed AFP Screening Program is to 
detect most fetuses with neural tube defects. abdomina! wall defects, 
Down syndrome, and trisomy 18. However, not all such defects can be 
detected by me Program, 

b) there are other birth defects that cannot be detected by this Program. 

c)	 if the result is "screen positive", I will need to make a decision regarding 
fullow-up testing. Authorized follow-up tests are covered by the 
Program and willbe discussed with me in more detail. 

d)	 ifme result is "screen negative", the Program will not pay for any 
fol.low-up testing. 

e)	 if the ferus is found £0 have a birth defect, the decision to continue or 
terminate the pregnancy will be entirely mine. 

f)	 participation in the California ExpandedAFP Screening Program is 
voluntary. I can refuse any tests at any time. 

. ...-.. . ,) 
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3.	 I have read the detection rates for certain birth defects as they are described
 
in this booklet.
 

4	 r have been informed that a bloodspecimen for the CaliforniaExpanded 
AFPScreeningProgram is only reliable between 15 and 20 weeks of 
pregnanc}'. 

5.	 I have had my questions answered to my satis'&crion. 

:­

I request rhae blood bedrawnfor the Expanded AFPScreening Program. 

Signed	 Darc 

YES 1should have my blood drawn between 
I 
I and 

month day rear momh day ycar

I 
I . 
i I request that blood ml bedrawn for me Expanded AFPScreening Program. : I No 

Signed	 DateI,
 
I
 i 

f undmtand that th« blo()d ~1Jecimm and. information obtailud during the tN;"[ 

proem become thepropm)' ofthe Cal~farnia DepanmensofHealth Seroices. Thry. 
rna:; be uudforprogram ~Vllluiltio7/ OT reuarch by th« Departmenr or Department­
approved scimt!{lc researchers without idmt~6'ing rhrperson orpersons frum whom 
tbes« result« wereObMi!ud. unles» I ~/)~e~/ica.!ly prohibit suchusei71 wriri1lg. All 
i1Jfomultion procured by thr Drparsment offlrtl!th Services. or IJ;. any otha p~rson. 

agency or organiZlltion actingjointly with the Department in connection u·ith mch 
ip«ial studies, shall ~ cOllfidmtiaL I ma..1 obtainadd.itio1llZ1 informarionabout th,.. 
studyorprohibit the tlI~ ofmy ~()ecimnz bJ· u'riting G~orge Cunningham, MD, Ml > 
Gen~tic Disease Branch. 2151 Bnluley Way, Annex 4. 8"k~0~ CA 94704. rt

rt 

III 
n 

Ifneur information becomes auailable aboura birth d~ct tUueudduring this § 
(llpregnancy. th~ injiJrmarion may b~ sent to me unless I sp~cificaUy prohibir it by ::l 

writing to GaJrg~ Gmningham. MD, MPH at th~ abov~ address. rt 

t::d 

Attachment B and C



A Test • ,-,ur New 
Baby Must Have 

Soon after birth, your baby will have a blood test 
In CaIifomia, tbe law reqaues that your baby have 
this Newborn Saeening Test for: 

• PKU 
• Galactosemia 
• Hypothyroidism 
• Sickle Cell Disease and other Hemoglobin 

Diseases 

Your baby will also need regular well-baby care to 
cbeckfor other health problems. 

Make Sure Your
 
Baby Is Tested
 

Babies can look very healthy at birth and slill have 
one of these disorders. That is why your baby will 
be tested before leaving the hospital. Ask your 
doctor or midwife to make sure the test is done. 

Babies not born in the hospital must also have this 
test. It should be done before your baby is six days 
old. Call your doctor or health department to have 
your baby tested. 

The Test Is Safe 

A few drops of blood will be taken from your 
baby's heel. This is a simple and safe test The 
blood will be sent to a State approved lab for 
testing. 

How Much Does The 
Test Cost? 

The fee is subject to change. Please check with 
your doctor or hospital for the current cost of the 
test. Medi-Cal, health plans and most private 
insurance will pay for the test 

How Can I Get
 
The Results?
 

You can get the test results from your baby's 
doctor or clinic. It takes about two weeks. If your 
baby needs more tests you will get a letter or 
pbonecall. 

If you move after the test is done, make sure your 
baby's doctor or the clinic staff has your new 
address and phone number. 

Can I Say No 
To The Test? 

You can only say no for religious reasons. If you 
say "no" you must sign a special form that says 
your hospital, doctor and the clinic staff are not 
responsible if your baby develops problems from 
these disorders. 

Early Treatment Can 
Prevent Serious Problems 

These disorders can cause serious health 
problems. But early treatment can help your baby. 
Free diagnosis for positive tests is available at a 
California Childrens Services-approved hospital in 
your area. 

• PKU (phenylketonuria) 
Babies born with PKU have problems when they 
eat foods high in protein like milk, including 
breast milk and formula, meat, eggs and cheese. 
Without treatment these babies become mentally 
retarded. 

• Galactosemia 
Babies with this disorder cannot use. j of the 
sugars in milk, formula, and breast milk and other. 
foods. This disorder harms the baby's eyes, liver and 
brain. A special diet can prevent these problems. 

• Hypothyroidism
Babies born with this problem lack a thyroid 
hormone. Without this hormone they grow very 
slowly and become mentally retarded. This can be 
prevented by giving the baby special medicine 
everyday. 

• Sickle Cell Disease and other 
Hemoglobin Diseases
 

These diseases affect the baby's red blood cells.
 
These babies can get very sick and even die from
 
common infections. Most infections can be
 
prevented with antibiotics. Affected babies also
 
need lifelong care for problems caused by th..
 
diseases.
 

" :0: ? 

Theinfol7llOlion collected in this program is maintained 
by the Department of Health Services Genetic Disease 
Branch, 2151 Berkeley Way, Berlrelq, CA 94704, (510) 
540-2534. The chief of the Genetic Disease Brmu:h is 
George Cunningham, M.D. Information is collected 
under the authority of the Health and Sofety Code 
Sections 150,151,211.1 and 309 and is used to identify 
infants at risk of birth defects in order to develop 
programs to prevent such defects. Provision of this 
i'!fol7llOlion is required by law (17 CCR 6500 through 
6507) and if not provided, could result in death or 
pe171lllne1lt handicap for affected infants. 
Unless the person or his/her legally authorized 
representative specifically prohibit-s such use in 
writing, the blood specimen mid information obtained 
during the testing process becomes the property of the 
State and may be used for program evaluation or 
research by the Department or Department-QJJproved 
scientific researchers to improve the hea1lh Of mothers 
and children. Such studies are published without 
identifying the person or persons from whom tl 
results were obtained. 

AMERICANS WITH DlSABIUTIES ACT
 
Notice and Informtdion Access StDUment
 

Policy ofNondiscrimination on the Basis ofDisability
 
andEqual Employment Opp01tUllity Statement
 

The Departmen: of Health Services, State of California 
does not discriminate on the basis of tlisability in 
employment or in the admission and access to its 
programs or activities. 

Pliney A. Young, Deputy Director, Office of Civil :> 
Rights, 714 P Street, Room 1050, Sacramento, CA :::: 
95814 has been designated to coordinate and carry out II> 
the a$ency's compliance with the nondiscrimination g.
requirements oJ Title II of the Americans with a 
Disabilities Act (ADA). Information concerning the (1) 

provisions of the ADA, and the rights provided ~ 
thereunder; are availablefrom rhe ADA Coordinator. (') 

nbs-ip Governor Pete Wilson 



Attachment D 

    Please Check Type:     Routine   Urgent/Expedited    
          Please Check Product:     KFHC Medi-Cal  

PLEASE PRINT                                             Member Information:  (Complete in full) 
Patient Name:      Alternate Contact Information: 
 
Address                                City                                State            Zip                    Daytime Phone 
 
KFHC Member ID#                DOB:          Age:            CCS Eligible Condition:   YES         NO 
 
Alternate ID#                  CCS Open Case #: 
PLEASE PRINT                                    Facility / Provider Information:  (Complete in full) 
Requesting Provider:                               Phone:                                       Fax: 
 
Address: 
 
Provider Signature:                                                                                        Date: 
 
Requested Service(s):                 ICD-10 Code(s)                            
                                                                           
                                                                                                                            CPT Code(s)                       
 
Patient Request                                Facility                       
Allergy  Endocrine Hem/Onc Neurology      Orthopedics         Podiatry                     Urology 
Cardiology ENT  Home Health Neurosurgery     Pain Mgmt         Radiology     
Dermatology GE/GI  Mental Health OB/GYN     Pharmacy         Rheumatology     
DME  General Surgery Nephrology Ophthalmology        Physical Therapy    Pulmonology                                                                                                                                                                
 
Requested Provider:                          Phone:          Fax: 
 
Address: 

INFORMATION BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED TO PROCESS SERVICE REQUEST 
Diagnosis / Clinical Problem: 
 
 
Clinical History / Date of Onset: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To facilitate processing of request, please attach clinical documentation including progress notes, reports, labs, 
imaging, etc.  (Total additional pages             ) 

For Kern Family Health Care Use ONLY: 
Approved   Denied   Modified   Withdrawn   Delayed    Duplicate Request Disenrolled  
    

                 Auth #        
     
 Commentary/UM Criteria Not Met:            
 
                                                            
 
Reviewer Signature                                      Date      
                                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                                     PCP__________________________ 
                  
AUTHORIZATION CONTINGENT UPON ELIGIBILITY ON DATE OF SERVICE  Eligibility Date     

HIPAA Notice: The information contained in this form may contain confidential and legally privileged information. It is only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the recipient of this form is not the recipient 
addressed on the form, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of the attached document (s) is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in error, please immediately notify the sender by 

telephone and return the form to the sender. 

KFHC Date Rec’d Stamp 

Referral/Prior-Authorization Form 
Phone: 661/664-5083 

Fax: 661/664-5190 
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